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ARKANSAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
POST OFFICE BOX 551 LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72203 (501) 3714X)0

November 5, 1982
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i I$|2MMr. W. C. Seidle, Chief 1

Reactor Project Branch #2
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ;

-

Region IV
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000
Arlington, Texas 76011

SUBJECT: Arkansas Nuclear One - Units 1 & 2
Docket Nos. 50-313 and 50-368
License Nos. DPR-51 and NPF-6
Response to Inspection Reports
50,-313/82-19 and 50-368/82-16

Gentlemen:

We have received the Items of Noncompliance included in the subject reports.
Attached is our response to the " Notice of Deviation" included in these
reports.

Very truly yours,

' U .M &
John R. Marshall
Manager, Licensing
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Attachment

cc: Mr. Richard C. DeYoung, Director
Office of Inspection and Enforcement
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Mr. Norman M. Haller, Director
Office of Management & Program Analysis
V. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555
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NOTICE OF DEVIATION

By letter dated October 7, 1982, (0CNA198206) to Mr. William Cavanaugh III
you requested AP&L's response to a notice of deviation as a result of an
inspection cenducted by Messrs. W. D. Johnson and L. J. Callan covering the
period of August 1-31, 1982. The notice of deviation is repeated below
followed by our response.

Information Not Submitted to NRC Contractor as Committed

" Arkansas Power and Light Company, in a letter to the Commission, dated
April 16, 1982, stated that the additional information relating to the
environmental qualification of electrical equipment requested by letters
from the Commission, dated January 20, 1982, and February 19, 1982, would be
submitted to Franklin Research Center by March 15 and 31, respectively.

In deviation from the above, the requested additional information had not
been submitted as of July 15, 1982.

This is a deviation from a writtem commitment to the Commission."
(313/8219-01)

Response:

Due to the large number of information requests received during early 1982,
AP&L required schedule extensions on several items including the two letters
sited above dated January 20, 1982, (1CNA018206) and February 19, 1982,
(1CNA028204). This was discussed in our letter dated April 16, 1982, (BCAN048207)
which cited twenty-eight (28) requests which had been rec [hejved within a
three month period. Our April 16, 1982, letter gave revised schedules of May
15 and May 31 for these items versus the originally requested submittal
dates of February 19 and March 21 Please note that your October 7,1982,
letter erroneously listed the revised submittal dates as March 15 and 31.

Subsequent to our April 16, 1982, letter additional delays were experienced
on some of these items. This situation was discussed on several occasions
via telephone conversations between AP&L Licensing personnel and the ANO-1
NRR Project Manager. The NRR Project Manager acknowledged the delay and did
not indicate the delay to be unacceptable. Based on these conversations it
was not felt an additional written request for schedule relief was required.

The requested information was submitted by letters dated July 29, 1982,
(OCAN078220) and August 13, 1982, (0CAN088207) therefore full compliance
has been achieved. In order to prevent recurrence AP&L has implemented a
commitment tracking system. This system was described in AP&L's letter
dated May 13, 1982, (0CAN058207) from Mr. J. R. Marshall to Mr. W. C. Seidle
This system will provide for better management control of commitment compliance.
In addition, future verbal discussions of commitment schedules will be
followed up in writing.


